SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

FORM UPLOAD

SEC-originated letters to filers

Filing Date: **2011-11-07 SEC Accession No.** 00000000000-11-064550

(HTML Version on secdatabase.com)

FILED FOR

PALADIN REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES INC

CIK:1272430| IRS No.: 200378980 | State of Incorp.:MD | Fiscal Year End: 1231

Type: UPLOAD

SIC: 6798 Real estate investment trusts

Mailing Address 10880 WILSHIRE BLVD SUITE 1400 LOS ANGELES CA 90024 Business Address 10880 WILSHIRE BLVD SUITE 1400 LOS ANGELES CA 90024 310-996-8704



UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

November 4, 2011

Via Email
Michael B. Lenard
Executive Vice President
Paladin Realty Income Properties, Inc.
10880 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90024

Re: Paladin Realty Income Properties, Inc. Registration Statement on Form S-11 Filed July 22, 2011 File No. 333-175741

Supplemental Letter filed October 7, 2011

Dear Mr. Lenard:

We have limited our review of your registration statement to those issues we have addressed in our comments. In some of our comments, we may ask you to provide us with information so we may better understand your disclosure.

Please respond to this letter by amending your registration statement and providing the requested information. Where you do not believe our comments apply to your facts and circumstances or do not believe an amendment is appropriate, please tell us why in your response.

After reviewing any amendment to your registration statement and the information you provide in response to these comments, we may have additional comments.

<u>General</u>

1. We note your response to comment 1. We believe that as presented in the prospectus the measure "cash distributions from investments" is a numerical measure of the registrant's historical cash flows that excludes amounts that are included in and/or includes amounts that are excluded from GAAP cash flow from operations. Please revise the presentation to comply with Item 10(e) of Regulation S-K.

Michael B. Lenard, Executive Vice President Paladin Realty Income Properties, Inc. November 4, 2011 Page 2

We urge all persons who are responsible for the accuracy and adequacy of the disclosure in the filing to be certain that the filing includes the information the Securities Act of 1933 and all applicable Securities Act rules require. Since the company and its management are in possession of all facts relating to a company's disclosure, they are responsible for the accuracy and adequacy of the disclosures they have made.

Notwithstanding our comments, in the event you request acceleration of the effective date of the pending registration statement please provide a written statement from the company acknowledging that:

- should the Commission or the staff, acting pursuant to delegated authority, declare the filing effective, it does not foreclose the Commission from taking any action with respect to the filing;
- the action of the Commission or the staff, acting pursuant to delegated authority, in declaring the filing effective, does not relieve the company from its full responsibility for the adequacy and accuracy of the disclosure in the filing; and
- the company may not assert staff comments and the declaration of effectiveness as a defense in any proceeding initiated by the Commission or any person under the federal securities laws of the United States.

Please refer to Rules 460 and 461 regarding requests for acceleration. We will consider a written request for acceleration of the effective date of the registration statement as confirmation of the fact that those requesting acceleration are aware of their respective responsibilities under the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as they relate to the proposed public offering of the securities specified in the above registration statement. Please allow adequate time for us to review any amendment prior to the requested effective date of the registration statement.

Please contact Duc Dang at (202) 551-3386 or me at (202) 551-3852 with any other questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Michael McTiernan

Michael McTiernan Assistant Director

cc: Deborah Schwager Froling, Esq.